
 
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors John Ince, Russell Mellor, Neil Reddin FCCA, Richard Scoates and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 Glenn Kelly (Non-Voting Staff Representative) 

 

 
 
 A meeting of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on THURSDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH SEPTEMBER 
2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4  MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 Pension Fund Annual Report 2011-12 
(Minute 50 – 19th September 2012) 
 
The Chairman suggested a training evening for Members which could focus on issues 
such as global equities and fixed income. It was minuted that the Finance Director 
would prepare a framework for the evening and seek the views of the Sub-Committee.  
 
The position to date is that Baillie Gifford, Fidelity, Barnett Waddingham and 
Allenbridge have been contacted and it is understood that Baillie Gifford have a 
standard Member training offering which is free of charge. Members might wish to 
suggest some dates for the training evening and further enquiries can then be taken 
forward. 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Keith Pringle 

   keith.pringle@bromley.gov.uk 

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4508   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 6 November 2012 



 
 

 
Revised Investment Strategy – Update (Part 2)  
(Minute 53/1 – 19th September 2012) 
 
Details on “Revised Investment Strategy – Diversified Growth Fund Manager 
Selection” are at item 9 in Part 2/Exempt proceedings of the agenda.   
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Sub-Committee must 
be received in writing four working days before the date of the meeting. Therefore 
please ensure that questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm 
on Friday 9th November 2012.   
 

6  
  

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 34) 

7  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information.  
 

8  CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 19TH 
SEPTEMBER 2012 (Pages 35 - 36) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 

9  REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY- 
DIVERSIFIED GROWTH FUND MANAGER 
SELECTION (Pages 37 - 64) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 

10  PENSION FUND INVESTMENT REPORTS  Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

For information, printed copies of reports from 
Fidelity and Baillie Gifford are circulated to Sub-
Committee Members with this agenda.  

  



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 19 September 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Graham Arthur, Richard Scoates and Stephen Wells 
 

Also Present: 
 

Glenn Kelly (Non-Voting Staff Representative) 
 

  
 

 
44   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ince, Russell 
Mellor and Neil Reddin who was replaced by Councillor Graham Arthur. 
 
45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members present declared an interest as members of the Bromley Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Councillor Paul Lynch declared an interest as the company he worked for 
were on the long list of potential DGF Managers (minute 53 – Revised 
Investment Strategy - Update).   
 
46   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

8TH MAY 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2012 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
47   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
Members noted the following updates from previous meetings – 
 
(A) Auto-enrolment (Minute 35, 8th May 2012) 
 
Auto enrolment was due to start in March 2013, although a later start was still 
possible. A report from Liberata had indicated that, in the year ended 30th 
June 2012, 31% of new staff who were eligible did not join either the LGPS or 
the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
19 September 2012 
 

2 

(B) Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review (minute 38, 8th May 2012) 
 
An update was provided in part 2 of the agenda. 
 
(C) London Mutual Pension Fund (minute 35, 8th May 2012) 
 
The Finance Director reported that it was now unlikely that the proposals 
would proceed in the near future.  
 
(D) Government Proposals for the LGPF (minute 35, 8th May 2012) 
 
The latest proposals from Government were intended to reduce employers’ 
cost, but savings were likely to be modest, at most 1-2%, with 10 year 
protection reducing this further. The reference to a cost ceiling was more 
helpful, though. The Council was lobbying to change the rules for non-
consolidated bonuses, which were non-pensionable in other public sector 
schemes, but not in the LGPS. There were also changes to give more 
protection to staff whose work was outsourced and there might be more 
applications for admitted body status – further detail was awaited in the next 
few months.  
 
48   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
49   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2012-13 

Report RES12159 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of the investment performance of 
Bromley’s Pension Fund for the first quarter of the financial year 2012/13. The 
report also contained information on general financial and membership trends 
relating to the Pension Fund and summarised information on early 
retirements. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s Independent Advisor, Mr Alick Stevenson, briefed 
Members on three significant factors – 
 
(i) The announcement at Jackson Hole by Ben Bernanke, Chairman of the US 
Federal Reserve, of a significant round of quantitative easing, which had not 
been expected so close to the US presidential election. 
 
(ii) The statement by Mario Draghi, President of the European Central Bank, 
that it would do everything possible, without limit, to protect the euro. 
 
(iii) The decision by Saudi Arabia to pump more oil in an effort to promote 
growth in the global economy. 
 
In addition, he thought that further quantitative easing from the Bank of 
England was possible in the next few months. 

Page 4



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
19 September 2012 

 

3 
 

 
Turning to the performance of the Council’s fund managers, Mr Stevenson 
reported that it had been a poor quarter, with both Fidelity and Baillie Gifford 
producing negative returns and staying close to their benchmarks. However, 
Baillie Gifford had used their asset class bandwidth and as a result produced 
better results, with a 1.1% impact from currency attribution, whereas with 
Fidelity it was just 0.5%. 
 
Mr Stevenson also informed the Sub-Committee about Fidelity’s Europe (Ex 
UK) fund, as nearly 16% of funds were now invested in the UK, and 1.9% in 
the USA. He explained that the fund manager was permitted to generate 
performance outside their benchmark by up to 20%, but he was concerned 
that this had not been highlighted.    
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
50   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12 

Report RES12158 
 
The Sub-Committee received the annual report and accounts of the Bromley 
Pension Fund for the year ended 31st March 2012 which the Council was 
required to publish. The report had been submitted in draft form to the 
external auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC) in June and a final 
draft was submitted for audit on 4th September. No significant issues had 
been raised in this audit, and PWC’s ISA 260 (International Standards for 
Auditing) report was attached as appendix 2 to the report.  
 
The Chairman suggested that a training evening be held for Members which 
could focus on issues such as global equities and fixed income. The Finance 
Director would prepare a framework for the evening and seek the views of the 
Sub-Committee.  
 
Alick Stevenson reported that there had been talk at the recent Local 
Government Association conference of a 50% or low cost pension option, and 
it was suggested that, along with auto-enrolment, this might help to stop the 
rate of opting out from increasing. With fewer members funds would lose 
flexibility and need to focus more on low risk investments. 
 
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 be noted and 
approved and, on completion of the external audit by PWC, 
arrangements be made to ensure publication by the statutory deadline 
of 1st December 2012.   
 
51   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 

Page 5



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
19 September 2012 
 

4 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
 
52   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH MAY 2012 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2012 were confirmed. 
 
53   REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE 

Report RES12160 
 
The Sub-Committee received an update on progress with a revised 
investment strategy. 
 
54   PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT 

 
Quarterly reports from both Fund Managers, Fidelity and Baillie Gifford, had 
been circulated prior to the meeting and a representative from Fidelity 
attended the meeting to present their report and answer questions.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.26 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



  

1

Report No. 
RES12181 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  15 November 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2012/13 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant 
Tel: 020 8313 4291    E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report includes summary details of the investment performance of Bromley’s Pension Fund 
for the first two quarters of the financial year 2012/13. It also contains information on general 
financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund and summarised information on early 
retirements. More detail on investment performance is provided in a separate report from the 
Fund’s external advisers, AllenbridgeEpic, which is attached as Appendix 7. It was agreed at the 
last meeting that neither of the current Fund managers would be required to attend this meeting, 
as the main part of the meeting will be devoted to considering the award of the Diversified 
Growth Fund mandate(s). This is covered in a report on the Part 2 agenda. Fidelity and Baillie 
Gifford have both, however, provided an update on performance and economic 
outlook/prospects and these are attached as Appendices 3 and 4. 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Sub-Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



  

2

Corporate Policy 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 

under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for 
the purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local 
authorities to use all the established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property 
etc, and to appoint external investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of 
investments and to comply with certain specific limits.  

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost: Total administration costs estimated at £1.9m (includes fund 
manager/actuary fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund      
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £34.3m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc); £41.3m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc); £509.2m total fund market value at 30th 
September 2012)      

 

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund      
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 0.4fte        
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 14 hours per week        
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2007 and LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008 

 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 4,977 current employees; 
4,703 pensioners; 4,336 deferred pensioners as at 30th September 2012       

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A      
 

Page 8



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

Fund Value 
3.1 The market value of the Fund rose during the September quarter to £509.2m (£486.6m as at 

30th June 2012). The comparable value one year ago (as at 30th September 2011) was 
£434.0m. At the time of finalising this report (as at 1st November 2012), the Fund value had 
increased to £512.2m. Historic data on the value of the Fund, together with details of 
distributions of the revenue fund surplus cash to the fund managers and movements in the 
value of the FTSE 100 index, are shown in a table and in graph form in Appendix 1. Members 
will note that the Fund value tracks the movement in the FTSE 100 fairly closely, even though, 
since 2006, only around 30% of the fund has been invested in the UK equity sector. 

 
Performance targets 
3.2 Up to 2006, the Fund managers’ target was to outperform the local authority universe average 

by 0.5% over rolling three year periods. As a result of a review of the Fund’s management 
arrangements in 2006, however, both managers were set performance targets relative to their 
strategic benchmarks. Baillie Gifford’s target is to outperform the benchmark by 1.0% - 1.5% 
over three-year periods, while Fidelity’s target is 1.9% outperformance over three-year periods. 
Since then, the WM Company has measured their results against these benchmarks, although, 
at total fund level, it continues to use the local authority indices and averages. Other 
comparisons with local authority averages may be highlighted from time to time to demonstrate, 
for example, whether the benchmark itself is producing good results. 

 
Investment returns for 2012/13 (short-term) 
3.3 A summary of the two fund managers’ performance in the June and September quarters is 

shown in the following table and more details are provided in Appendix 2. Baillie Gifford returned 
4.3% in the quarter (0.1% above the benchmark) while Fidelity returned 4.9% (0.8% above 
benchmark).  

 

Quarter Baillie Gifford Fidelity Total Fund LA Ave LA Ave 
  BM Return BM Return BM Return Return Ranking 
  % % % % % % % (1 – 100) 

Jun-12 -2.8 -2.7 -2.2 -2.4 -2.5 -2.6 -1.9 82 
Sep-12 4.2 4.3 4.1 4.9 4.1 4.5 n/a n/a 

Cumulative 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.4 1.5 1.8 n/a n/a 

         
Year to 

Sept 2012 14.8 17.6 15.3 17.4 15.0 17.5 n/a n/a 

Year to 
June 2012 -3.0 -1.0 -0.9 -1.7 -1.9 -1.3 -0.8 70 

 
Bromley’s local authority universe ranking for the June quarter was in the 82nd percentile and, in 
the year to 30th June 2012, was in the 70th percentile. This was a disappointing year, with two 
strong performances (the quarters ended December 2011 and March 2012, ranking in the 17th 
and 2nd percentiles respectively) more than offset by poor performances in the quarters ended 
September 2011 and June 2012 (in the 96th and 82nd percentiles respectively). Local authority 
averages and rankings for the September quarter are not yet available and will be reported to 
the next meeting. More detailed information on short-term performance is provided in 
AllenbridgeEpic’s report (Appendix 7). 

 
Investment returns for 2002-2012 (medium/long-term) 
3.4 While short-te
[...]
ds ended 30th September 2012 and 30th June 2012. Baillie Gifford’s returns for all periods 
ended 30th September 2012 (9.7%, 5.8% and 9.9% respectively) compare favourably with those 
of Fidelity (7.7%, 5.6% and 9.4% respectively).  

 
Baillie Gifford        Fidelity 

 

Annualised returns Return BM +/- Return BM +/- 

 % % % % % % 

Returns to 30/09/12       

3 years (01/10/09-30/09/12) 9.7 6.9 2.6 7.7 7.5 0.2 

5 years (01/10/07-30/09/12) 5.8 3.7 1.9 5.6 3.5 2.1 

10 years (01/10/02-30/09/12) 9.9 8.7 1.2 9.4 8.5 0.9 

       

Returns to 30/06/12       

3 years (01/07/09-30/06/12) 15.5 11.8 3.2 12.6 12.3 0.3 

5 years (01/07/07-30/06/12) 5.5 3.2 2.2 5.1 2.8 2.2 

10 years (01/07/02-30/06/12) 7.9 6.6 1.2 7.3 6.5 0.7 

 
Fund Manager Comments on performance and the financial markets 
3.7 The two fund managers have provided a brief commentary on recent developments in financial 

markets, their impact on the Council’s Fund and the future outlook. These are attached as 
Appendices 3 and 4 respectively. 

Page 10



  

5

 
Early Retirements 
3.8 Commentary and a summary of early retirements by employees in Bromley’s Pension Fund in 

the current year and in previous years are shown in Appendix 5. 
 
Affinity Sutton Pension Arrangements 
3.9 On 26th September, the General Purposes and Licensing Committee considered a report 

relating to Affinity Sutton pension arrangements and resolved that the matter be referred to this 
Sub-Committee for a view on the proposals. Since that meeting, officers have been in further 
discussions with Affinity Sutton and the LPFA and are continuing to explore alternative options. 
The outcome of these ongoing discussions will be reported to the next meeting. 

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated under the provisions of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for the purpose of providing 
pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local a
[...]
 

       

Employer Contributions  22,291  22,500  10,500 

       

Transfer Values Receivable 4,261  4,000  500 

       

Investment Income  8,489  9,000  5,800 

Total Income  40,807   41,300  19,500 

       

EXPENDITURE       

       

Pensions  20,465  22,000  11,000 

       

Lump Sums  6,500  6,400  3,200 

       

Transfer Values Paid  1,820  4,000  1,500 

       

Administration  1,819  1,900  800 

       

Refund of Contributions  11  -  - 

Total Expenditure  30,615   34,300  16,500 

       

Surplus/Deficit (-)  10,192   7,000  3,000 

       

MEMBERSHIP  31/03/2012    30/09/2012 

       

Employees  5,040    4,977 

Pensioners  4,628    4,703 

Deferred Pensioners  4,165    4,336 

  13,833    14,016 

 

 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left intentionally blank



 

 
 

 

REPORT PREPARED FOR 
 

 

London Borough of Bromley 

Pension Fund 

for the period ending  

30 September 2012 

 

29 October 2012 
 

 

 
Alick Stevenson 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited (AllenbridgeEpic) 
 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited is a subsidiary of Allenbridge Investment Solutions LLP  

 
alick.stevenson@allenbridgeepic.com             www.allenbridgeepic.com

             

 

 

Risk Warning 

 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited is an appointed representative of Capital Advisory Partners 

Limited which is Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Services Authority. 

 

This report has been prepared for the London Borough of Bromley Pension Fund and is for the Fund’s exclusive 

use.  No liability is admitted to any other user of this report. It should not be construed as an offer or 

solicitation to buy or sell any investment. 

 

The value of investments and the income from them may fluctuate and may fall as well as rise.  Past 

performance is not necessarily a guide to future investment returns. Investments may involve foreign currency 

transactions (i.e. denominated in a currency other than the inv
[...]
Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is left intentionally blank



P
age 63

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 64

T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH SEPTEMBER 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2012/13
	Enc. 1 for PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2012/13
	Enc. 2 for PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2012/13

	8 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 19TH SEPTEMBER 2012
	9 REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY- DIVERSIFIED GROWTH FUND MANAGER SELECTION
	Enc. 1 for REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY-DIVERSIFIED GROWTH FUND MANAGER SELECTION
	Enc. 2 for REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY-DIVERSIFIED GROWTH FUND MANAGER SELECTION




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 15 November 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors John Ince, Russell Mellor and Neil Reddin FCCA 
 

Also Present: 
 

Alick Stevenson (AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers) 
 

 
55   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Scoates and 
Councillor Stephen Wells. 
 
56   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members present declared an interest as members of the Bromley Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 
The Chairman declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Item 9: Revised 
Investment Strategy – Diversified Growth Fund Manager Selection, as the 
company he worked for was on the short list of potential DGF Managers.  The 
Chairman left the room and did not take part in the discussion or vote on this 
item. 
 
57   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

19TH SEPTEMBER 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2012 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
58   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
Members noted the following updates from previous meetings – 
 
(A) Pension Fund Annual Report (Minute 50, 19th September 2012) 
 

The Finance Director reported that three organisations had been 
approached to deliver a training evening to Members, focusing on 
issues such as global equities, fixed income and the tri-ennial review.  
Baillie Gifford offered standard Member training in this area which was 
free of charge, and members of the Sub Committee agreed that Baillie 
Gifford should be approached to provide this training in early January 
2012, and that all Members be invited to attend.  Officers would provide 
an outline of the training evening to all Members of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee in advance of the meeting. 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
15 November 2012 
 

2 

 
(B) Auto-enrolment (Minute 35, 8th May 2012) 
 

The Finance Director advised the Sub-Committee that the 
implementation of auto enrolment to the pension scheme could be 
delayed from March 2013 to September 2017 for existing staff, and that 
this would be considered at a future meeting of the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee. 
 

(C) London Mutual Pension Fund (Minute 35, 8th May 2012) 
 

The Finance Director noted that work continued to be undertaken 
around options for greater collaboration between London Boroughs 
pension funds and that there were many significant issues, including 
areas of real concern that needed to be considered. The outcome of 
any further work would be reported back to the Sub-Committee. No 
commitment from London Boroughs was required at this stage.   

 
59   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 

COUNCILLORS ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
60   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2012/13 

 
Report RES12181 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of the investment performance of 
Bromley’s Pension Fund for the first two quarters of the financial year 
2012/13.  The report also contained information on general financial and 
membership trends relating to the Pension Fund and summarised information 
on early retirements. 
 
The Independent Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Mr Alick Stevenson advised 
Members that the market value of the Fund rose during the September 
quarter to £509.2m which was an increase of £22.6m from the previous 
quarter.  The comparable value as at 30th September 2011 was 434.0m, 
which showed an increase in the Fund value of £75.2m over the previous 12 
months. 
 
Returns for the quarter had been positive.  Baillie Gifford had returned 4.3% in 
the quarter, which was 0.1% above the benchmark.  Fidelity had returned 
4.9% which was 0.8% above the benchmark. 
 
With regard to Local Authority averages, the WM Company measure had 
ranked the Borough’s performance over the 12 month period to 30th 
September 2012 as being in the 5th percentile (out of 100), with performance 
over the last 3 years and 5 years both ranked in the 9th percentile. 
 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
15 November 2012 

 

3 
 

A Member highlighted the ongoing discussions with Affinity Sutton around the 
continued inclusion of former Broomleigh Housing Association employees as 
part of the Council’s pension fund under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE), which protected employee’s 
terms and conditions of employment when a business was transferred from 
one owner to another.  It was key to ensure that all liabilities were covered as 
the Council underwrote the costs of the pension.  The Finance Director 
confirmed that work was being undertaken to secure a guarantee from Affinity 
Sutton to underwrite any future liabilities and noted that a further report would 
be provided to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
61   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it was likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
62   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 19TH SEPTEMBER 

2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2012 were 
confirmed. 
 
63   REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY- DIVERSIFIED GROWTH 

FUND MANAGER SELECTION 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the revised investment strategy and heard 
presentations from the shortlist of prospective fund managers. 
 
64   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT REPORTS 

 
Quarterly reports from the Council’s Fund Managers, Fidelity and Baillie 
Gifford had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.13 pm 
 
 

Chairman 


